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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Waterwood Company. Inc.. dba Thorn Springs Water 
(Utility Name) 

P.O. Box 368 
(Business Address) 

Lipan. Texas 76462 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(254) 646-2414 
(Area Coden'elephone) 

This tariffis effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience 
and Necessity: 

12133 

This tariffis effective in the following county: 

Hood 

This tariffis effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariffis effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

Thorn Springs Water: PWS #1110091 
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Vfa Peruiood eo , npo • y 1 * c db~ 
-Tkorp Spr;nj IAI afpr Water Tariff Page No. 

(Water Utility Name) - Revision No. 

SECTION 1.0--RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01--Rates 

METER SIZE 
Monthly Minimum Charge 

including 2 04)o gallons Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $ 20.OO per month $ per 
*~~ons Ar 1 " $-1-L• per month 1000 ga 

1 1 / 2 " $_££._./ e per month 2001 q .# ·/ Ar u tog > OO . qog , 
2" $ g % .YO per month SAME FOR ALL SIZES ' 
3" $_la*_• 42(2 per month 4 3.00 per l<XX3 
4 " $ 471 . JO per month JJ · 4 ••· 

~ 0'ocw 9.Q Au Jqoo»Q 
4 4,00 Der \000 

Section 1 . 2 -- Miscellaneous Fees 34 . 4 . «€ 
OV•r 80.©eD 3*'E, 

TAP FEE .............................e.............. $ A 00 . 00 
Tap fee is limited to the average of the Utility's actual costs 
for materials and labor for standard residential connections of 
5/8" or 3/4" meter 

RECONNECTION FEE ................................... $ SO · 00 
The reconnect fee Will be charged before service can be 
restored to a customer who has been disconnected at a) the 
customer's request, b) reasons listed under Section 2.0 of this 
tariff, or c) reasons listed in the Commission's Substantive 
Rules. 

LATE CHARGE 
A one-time penalty of $1.00 or 5.0% whichever is larger may be 
made on delinquent bills. The penalty on delinquent bills may 
not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied 
in a previous billing. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE . ............................. % / S . 00 
CUSTOMER DEPOS IT ( Ma Irr -, 2 ! 0 * 3 ** Ten tjea * fgm~m " 1I1 ..... % SO . 00 

APPROVED 
7*f 262/#6 FU .. DATE.4¢££--DOCKET.734+4 ' . , aetuae Oos·; | 

FILE . ~ - 411 p _ , 9 f te 96 
TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, r-u.I.ij&&!fit@*E@Kf?AME ED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

ian 

----------- ----I----- ----Key to Codes 
C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--IncreaKILMBB-New R--Reduction E--Error Correction T--Change in text, but no change in regulation APR 22 1538 
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Thorp Spring Water Water Tariff Page No. L 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 --SERVICE RtJLES AND REGUI,ATIONS 

Section 2.01 --Application for Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in Appendix A to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service at each separate location. 

Section 2.02--Water Installation 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will install a tap, meter and cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility shall serve each qualified applicant for service within its certified area as rapidly as is practical after accepting a completed application. The utility shall provide service in a timely manner on a non-discriminatory basis. 
Service requests not involving line extensionsi construction or new facilities shall be filled no later than fourteen (14) working days after a completed application has been accepted. If construction is required which cannot be completed within thirty (30) days, the utility shall provide a written explanation of the construction required and an expected date of service. Service shall be provided within thirty (30) days of the expected date, but no later than 180 days after a completed application was accepted. Failure to provide service within this time frame shall constitute refusal to serve. 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service 
The utility may decline to serve an applicant until such applicant has complied with both state and municipal regulations, the approved rules and regulations of the utility on file with the Commission and for the following reasons: 
1. the applicant's installation or equipment is known to be inadequate or of such character that satisfactory service cannot be given; 2. the applicant is indebted to any utility for the same kind of service as that applied for, provided, hqwever, that in the event the indebtedness of the applicant is in dispute, the applicant shall be served upon complying with the deposit requirement of the utility; or, 3. refusal to make a deposit, if applicant_is required tfME ea 

deposit by the uti Ilit*As WATER COMMISSION F 

~ DATE»R®ctc%4 APR 2 2 1338 
SYSTEM 200 TWC-WUT 3/87 FILE RY iR P page 3 of 14 TARIFF CLERK f 
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Thorp Spring Water 
Water Tariff Page No.4-

(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.(}-·-SERVICE RIJL,ES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service (cnnt.) 

In the event that the utility shall refuse to serve an applicant, the utility must inform the applicant of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that it may file a complaint with the Commission. 

Section -2.04--Customer Deposits 

If the residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be required to pay a deposit that does not exceed $50.00 for water utility service. 
The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a receipt for it, and pay annual interest at a rate set each calendar year by the Commission. The utility shall maintain all funds received as customer deposits in a separate, federally insured, interest bearing account and shall use such funds only for the purpose of payment of unpaid bills guaranteed by such,deposits, payment of interest to depositors and refund of deposits to depositors. 
The utility must automatically refund the deposit plus accrued interest: 
1. if service is not connected; 2. after disconnection of service if the deposit or portion of the deposit exceeds any unpaid bills; or, 3. to any residential customer who has paid service bills for 12 consecutive months without being disconnected for nonpayment and without more than two occasions in which a bi Il was delinquent. The refund need not be made if payment on the current bill is delinquent. 
Non-residential applicants, if unable to establish satisfactory credit, may be required to make a deposit not to exceed one-sixth (1/6) of the estimated annual billings. 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 
All water sold by the utility shall be billed based on meter measurements. The utility shall provide, install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by: its customers. NO 
meter shall be placed in service unless its accuracy has been established. 
One meter is required for each residential, commercial or 
industrial fapeiU·t¥·i.= A,G *9*p·Ag#Ndt4 building or a trailer or mobile 
home park may beT€ifhi;Efd/Fcf'Yo tie'a single commercial facility. APPROVED FILMED 

, DATE ..2~1~5lfjl DOCKET 7 346_€ APR 2 2 1333 TWC-WUT 3/87 Jt,F 1 FILE RY 
~--~-il. SYSTEM 200 

page 4 of 14 TARIFF CLERK ~ 
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Thorp Spring Water Water Tariff Page No. 5 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

Service meters shall be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as 
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading 
period. If the circumstances warrant, meters may be read at other 
than monthly intervals. 

Upon request, a customer may have his meter tested, without charge, 
in his presence or in that of his authorized representative, at a 
convenient time to the customer, but during the utility's normal 
working hours. A charge not to exceed $15.00 may be assessed for 
an additional requested test within two years of the first test if 
the additional test shows the meter to be accurate. 

Section 2.06--Billing 

Bills from the utility shall be rendered monthly unless otherwise 
authorized by the Commission. Payment is considered late if not 
received at the utility's office or postal address within sixteen 
(16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope of the bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there is no 
postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of issuance. 
A one-time penalty of Sl.00 or 5.0%, whichever is larger, may be made on delinquent bills. However, no such penalty may be collected unless a record of the date of mailing is made at the time of the mailing and maintained at the principal office of the utility. 

IEXASWATEP COMMISSION Each bill shall show the following information Cir apnlicablei: 1. the date and reading of the meter at thd begi~.i.FR,GiA(Eae end of the period for which the bill is re,idered: ;2/ 2. the number and kind of units metered; ~ DATE · - ,/**2.DOCKET 7 he-fz¢ 
3. the applicable rate schedule, title, or code,ILE RY v,az 4. the total amount due for water service; 5. the due date of the bill; -INMI=F CLER A. the date by which customers must pay the bill in order to avo addition of a penalty; 7. the total amount due as penalty for nonpayment within a designated period; 8. a distinct marking to identify an estimated bill; and 9. any conversions from meter reading units to billing units from recording or other devices, or any other factors used in determining the bill. 

r. 

K 
i 

The information required in items 1-9 above shall be arranged to allow the customer to readily compute his bill with a copy of the utility's rate schedule which shall be pri,ewiesd by the utility at the request of the customer. 
TWC-WUT 3/87 AIKR 2 2 1388 

Page 5 of 14 eveTENA inn 



Thorp Spring Water Water Tariff Page No. 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 --Billing (cont.) 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, thiw'itt·li €v •b_FU mrmduet an investigation and report the results l,o 1%*%1##ttfjife*OMMJSSth¥ dispute is not resolved, the utility shall inform*P, ® ,[59Eftj;hat a complaint may be filed with the Commission' DATE 8~2578.f DOCKEr 73>Yr ¢ 
Section 2.07--Service Dlsconnection I FILE RY, UE F 
The utility is encouraged to offer a de kfe#6-pa TAI~EkAWK.A customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice has been given. 

Proper notice shall consist of a separate mailing or hand delivery at least ten (10) days prior to a stated date of disconnection, with the words "termination notice" or similar language prominently displayed on the notice. The notice must also list the past due balance. 

Utility service may be disconnected after proper notice for any of the following reasons: 
1. failure to pay a deliquent account or to comply with a deferred payment agreement; 2. willful violation of a utility usage rule when that violation interferes with another customer's service; or, 3. failure to comply with valid deposit or guarantee arrangements. 
Service may only be disconnected without notice: 1. when a known dangerous condition exists, for as long as the condition exists; 2. when service is established through meter bypassing, an unauthorized connection or unauthorized reconnection; and, 3. in instances of tampering with the utility company's meter or equipment. 
A utility may not disconnect any customer for failure to pay for merchandise or service unrelated to utility setvice, even if the utility provides that merchandise or those services. A utility may not disconnect any customer for a previous occupant's failure to Pay. 

Utility personnel must be available to make collections and to reconnect service on the day of and the day after any discbnnection ot service unless service was -disconnecteA the customer's 
~equest or beea,use- of a hazarddi:s condition. 'll.tjt¢D 
TWC-WUT 3/87 APR 2 2 7368 page 6 of 14 
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Thorp Sring Water Water Tariff Page No. 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.08--Service Interruptions 

The utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility shall re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, each utility shall keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and scheduled. 

The Commission shall be notified in writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also state the cause of such interruptions. 

Section 2.09--Termination of Utility Service 

No utility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service area without prior written notice to affected customers and neighboring utilities and prior Commission approval. 

Section 2.10--Quality of Service 

Each utility must plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all reasonable consumer uses. Minimum residual pressure at the consumer's meter shall be at least 20 psi during periods of peak usage and 35 psi during normal operating conditions. 
The water system quantity requirements of the Texas Department of Health shall be the minimum standards for determining the sufficiency of production, treatment, storage, transmission and distribution facilities of water utilities for household usage. Additional capacity shall be provided to meet the reasonable local demand characteristics of the service area. 
Each utility shall furnish Texas Department of Health. shall not relieve the utility Of the laws and regulations Health, local ordinances and jurisdiction over such matters. 

water which has been approved by the The application of Commission rules from complying with the requirements of the State, local Department of all other regulatory agencies having 
' TEXAS WATER-c,OMM;si-IUr-~ 

APPROVED na-ru 2/2 3-_UL=J}OCKET Y 3647¢ . 
RY JKF..= 

FRLMED 
APR 2 21 ta A ·J U 

j SYSTEM 200 
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Thorp Spring Water 
(Water Utility Name) 

Water Tariff Page No. 8 
Revision No. 

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the standard rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Texas Water Commission to be effective. 

TEXASiXTEFEORiEEN-] · 

APPROVED 
DATE .#ilfkfLDOCKET_-73*0--C ~ 

FILE - BY =Ikg-- . 
-·.. rg-,&/ A 1 

TAB=la | LULEDBL-J 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMRED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION ; 
----- --I.I------------ ---------- ----------- -/.I-- I--------- ..... /. ....../- - '.' Key to Codes 

C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued r R--Reduction E--Error Correction 
Increas 11 Lwtto-New T--Change in text, but no change in regulation APR 2 2 1933 
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Thorp Spring Water 
Water Tariff Page No.9_ (Water Utility Name) 

ME(:TION 3.0--EXT!·,NSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 --Standard Extension Requirements 

Contributions in aid of construction shall not be required of individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities. 
The utility will hear the cost of the first 200 feet of water main necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer. The · utility shall bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains to serve other residential customers in the area. If the specific utility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff requires, residential customers may be required to pay for additional main beyond the first 200 feet. 
The extension policy may not be applied to requests for service where the utility already has a line in place, even though the line may be overloaded. 
Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any additional transmission or storage facilities required over and above the standard requirements. 
If specifically stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff, developers may .be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with Texas Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of water. 

DE<XEKFERCOGMISSION-~ 

APPROVED 
~ DATE 4.I~L=DOCKET.Z.23£1 

"Y - 31~~ 1 FILE - -

L_IAREE-gl=RBK £ 
FILMED 

APR 2 21333 SYSTEM 200 

-

TWC-WUT 3/87 
page 9 of 14 
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Thorp Spring Water 
(Water Utility Name) 

Water Tariff Page No. - 10 
Revision No. 

SECTION 3.20 --SPECIFIC 11'rlf,ITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contain a specific extension policy in addition to the standard policy already stated under Section 3.0. It must be reviewed by the Texas Water Commission to be effective. 

Customer will bear the cost of any line extension over 200 feet. ~ If line extension is installed by someone other that utility, Utility reserves the right to inspect and approve extension befor»3 . .Connef.+,€a. service is 1:mDpee·e-eet-i:iA11: *xtenbi:on must be os sufficient quality! and pr*perly installed·•to achieve maximum service life . 

1 

~ TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 
~, APPROVED 

rATE kl•&Ufd-DOCKET .7 3>*3¢t:f· ' 
FILE Fly 'Ptf; 

11 

TARIFF CLERK .,k r 

. 1- = 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE 
TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

-------------------------
Key to Codes 

C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--Increas ¥BLMMD-New 
R--Reduction E--Error Correction T--Change in text, but no change in regulation APR 2 21333 
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Waterwood Company. Inc. dba Thorp Springs Water Water Utility Tariff Page 11 

SECTION 4.0 - DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 12133, AUGpl 

APPROVED TARIFF BUD *F /g
a

=
2

\ 
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Drought Contingency Plan for an Investor Owned Utility 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

.nsttuciions: The toliowr.1* Yt,rm t, * trio<Ias of a Jrought vonun*,n,y pion :br an ink,b,cr owned utiht'. 

R l~~~~~NOO'Ply IO your system's situation; This form ia supplied for your convcnicncc. but ye u 
NE tu use this mfm to subnwi your p.an tom, TCEQ. Sub:ni: c.*1:*lewd plans to: Wat,tr 

5~dt~1,rz®5 * -
t ko e_cj S-© 6-n n.i ~ 1-joj-e..RL, 

' iii MC 164 TCEO, P.O. Box 13087, Austin TX 78711.3087. 

IKTN RIGWIS.1'0*lmNG (Name oftmity) 

_-P.0 ·b¢ 32 oA 11 PU-71 r-104 CD @, 
(Addreu. City, Zip Code) 

<CCN 49 

\ \\ noR \ 
- (Pws #•, 

LJU»S----- -
(Date) 

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases of ©*u'CIr.¢ drought, pu:ic<16 of abxior:nall> high usLge, sy,itm cc:itamination, ir 

extended redz,-ctiOn 1.M Rbihty to guppjv water due to ?qulpplsnt t'ailur,* temporary restrictio ts 
may be instituted to limit non.essential water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contingeni.y 
Plan is to encourage customer conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or .o 
comply with -6,t xe4·ci:c:'::uols cf a court, guv:.:.; a.:.1$..: &&*nty or otli:: 4=.1:ilolity. 

Please note: Water rwn'ictioi'j ia ;io, a 1*¥ki-inste a;Wi'riativt if a wc„cr systein (ic¢S not meet tlte 

Texas Commission on Environmental Qualitys (TCEQ) capacity requirements under norm 3! 
conditions or if the utility fails to takc all immediate and necessary stcps to replace or rep¢ ir 
malfun¢tioning equipment. 

13Zh0n_3, O'U \ \L, n (>k>fl (print nam©), being thc responsible official hr 
-T h-©e fjh{301A_@Xll'*14¢(Name ofutility), request aminor tariff amendme.it 

r,*clude the enclosed pro,#ht Contingency Plan. 

(Signature) 

1'- t'(,3- ,1(30 5 
(Date) 

'EXASCO&* ONENVIRONMENYAK QI,AUT¥ ' 

CCN 12133 MUW 16 '05 
<DD je D 

APPROVEDTARIFFBYJE-/->r 

i iJ -. / Il l' i I ll - ~11 •1 ,! Y V .¥-- /¥.VV 1 . ./ 
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Section 2 Public Involvement 

Oppott'unity for the publk to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by: 
(check at least one of the following) 

O soheduting and providing public notice ofa Public meeting to accept input on the Plan. 

The meeting took place at: 

Date: Tinit: _ losa!ion: 

o pjaited survey bw,A summwy €f nuult, (,¥tuei: iurvey *Hd i'e:atts; 

a #Lf in,ert inv#i:Jg cornn:ui: (Rtt:Keh bm in,ert) 

o>thermethodi ih\1- '6Ak.enel, lOt 1 Ad-ue C-tl- 9-eje,L e£.s 

S< etion 3 P=b!!e Eli:ee.¢jop 
\ 

Ti,e JY\DW-WbD€-i A Q 5I~k~~t:~.-« .(n·Jme €f uti#4,) wiU pcrioaically provide the pub ic 
w: th Information about the ~lan, including information about the conditions under which ea·:h 
st: tge of the Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to >e 
in.plemented in each stage. 

D:ought plan ir,f,naticn will be p:ovtded I,y: 
(check at leaR.t ont: ot' (he ioilowktiR) 

0 pv.blic me¢ti.ng 

O p)'¢53 7¢/¢oyr 

O utilit) btl! insty:s 

£*foi,i#, ~A rtu~ A. Ot Ll {YUk-0\6> kb 

S Ktion 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

'I he service erca of thf--Ti nep<©hn©A_Chi UL (nam.e qf your vrd#y) is Ioc,i:od 
w ithin Regi~Pal Water Pt,ru~I,¥ Group tf<Wl:Ol,-

*13, ne_0 ~-3~ffi 035 l L X1*fkfnchfe of >ocl, uVU.y) haE. mailed a copy of tSis Plan to :hc 
0 WPG. 

TEXAS COMW. ON ENVPON!#EN'A! : ,;1 ' ,~ 

CCN 1 c i 3 > 70 16 uo 
APPROVEDTAmFF BY~~~ 

W 4:9- 4· V · 1-•'·~i; il ''·.. 
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Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Written notice will be provided to each cu5tomcr prior to implemenlatlon or termination of 

each stage of the witter restriction program. Mailed notice must be given to each customer 72 
hours prior to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce 

the provisions of the plan for 24 hours after notice i8 provided. The written notice to customers 

will contain tho following information: 

1. the date restrictions will begin, 
2. the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 
3. the stages of response and explanation ofthe restrictions to be implemented, and, 
4. an explanation ofthe consequences for violations. 

The utility mu,t notify the TCEQ by telephone at (512) 239.4691. or electronic mail at 
watermon@reeq. sfate.c#us prior to implementing Stage III and m*,t_notif¥_:In _writlnz the 

Public Drinking Water Section at MC - 151 P.O. Box.13087. Austin. Texas 7871 1.3087 
within flve (5) workioe davm of implementation including a copy of the utility'§ restriction 
notice. The utility mult file a status report of its restriction program with the TCEQ at the 
initiation and terminutloo of mandatory water use r¢strlctionm (i.e„ Stages III and IV). 

Seaion 6 Violations 

1. First violation- The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violatioi . 

2. Subsequent violations: 

a. Af,ei written notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line :o 
limit the amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24-hour peril: j. 
Thc 'itility mgy c'Mtrjie th.i ·:u-stotner it,i ihe acruid C©:>t Of iristalling and rcmovhg 

me flow tsstrict,ag device, r,ot to exceed $50.00. 

b. Afb:r written r.otice. th¢ uii~ty may diseontinue st:rvice at Cle meter for a peri,d 
of seven (7) days, or until the cnd of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. 'The 
normal reconnect fec of the utility will apply for regtoration of service. 

9. tgtion 7 Ere.mpit•44§ •-,f V•kribhiCU 

ne utility may grant any cusicmcr ar, excmprivi, oi varlanoc Ii'orf: '(hw dr©UGht ,oatingcncy p.an 
fc r good caw?e. .ipou writt,u request. A cu:toliwr '*ho k ttfugod zr- o,Yf:mpt:or. or variancc n lay 
al'peal such action of tho utility in writing to the Texas Commission on Environmental Qual· ty. 
'] le utility wi!1 treat ali customers equally concerning exemptions and variano¢a, and shall lot 
c scriminate in. granrins exemph:p• Ar:d vatiances. No exemption or t,eriance shall be 
rt ·troactive or othenvise Justify any violation of this Plan occuning prior to the issuance of the 
v triance. 

TEMSCOMI¢1 ON ENVU~ONMENTAL OljAljry 

k 4 „· ' k• ' CGN 1 £135 i,ub_16 '05 

A. 



Section 8 Response Stages 

Ur less there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolu.: 
nei,essity to declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I 

rea trictions, If, after a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to allevia:e 
ou ages, reduce the risk of outagos, or comply with re•trictions required by a court, governme It 
agency or other authority, Stage II may be implemented with Stage III to follow ifncces,ary. 

STAGE I - CUSTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage I will beginr 

Every April 1", the utility will mait a public announcement to its customers. 
No notice to TCEQ required. 

Stage I will end: 

Every September 30'h, the utility will mail a public announcement to it's 
customers. No notice to TCEQ required. 

Utilitx.Mamlr•: 

This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of water 
conservation and encourage tho most efficient use ofwatcr. A copy of the current public 
announcement on water conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for 
inspection by the TCEQ. 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 

Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the use of water for non-essential 
purposes and to practice water conservation. 

STAGE II - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 
e 

Achieve a 4 percent reduction in (examplef total water 
ly water demand, etc.) 30 dai 

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

ig, *'k N god Triggers: (chcck at least onc and fill in the appropriate value) 

0 Well level reach¢9 lo€A-- R· tl.~ 
c Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
O Stream flow reaches _ cfe at USGS gage # 
O Wholesalo supplier's drought Stage 2 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAI ObAUT¥ 

CCN 12133 AUG 16 '03 

APPROVED TARIFF 81 -
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o Annual water use equals % of well permit/Water Rightipurchased water 
contract amount 
Other 

Demand- or Capacity.Based Trizimri: (check at least one and fill in The appropriate value) 

o Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
e'' Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity fV) _ % 
~/'' Total daily demand as % of storage capacity _l£¥) % 
Br- Pump hours pcrdayr-<~ 0 _ hrs. 
o Production or distribution limitations. 
o Other 

Upon initiation :od termination of Stage II, the utility will mall a public 
announcement to it, customers. No notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 

Stage II of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have 
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage II, 
Stage I becomes operative. 

p Utility Mea#ures: 

Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review of customer usc 
records and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage. 

Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage 
limited water supplies and/oy reduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or 
discontinued flushing of water mains, activation and use of an alternative supply 
sowcefs): use of reclaim€d water for non-potable purposes. 

The second water source for€9:c€) ~ (name of tailioo is: 
(chcck one) 

o Other well 
o Interconnection with other syst¢m 

Gdk Purchased water 
0 ).. er 

Voluntar¥ Water Uss Restrigtions: 
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1 Restricted Hour,; Outside watering is allowed daily, but on:> durinu Periods 
,pecifically descnted in the customer notice; between 10:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m. 
for example; or 

2. R¢stricted Days/Houn: Water customers are requcsted to vo]Jntaniy limit the 

i:rigation of lands::ap,:d areas with hose.end :Tp:irikl,r.I or autoniatic irrigation 
systems. Customers are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for 
water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, 
Wednesd,y, for water eu•tomer, with a street address ending with the 
numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers with a street address 
ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation of lands©aped areas is further 
limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 aim. and between 8:00 p,m, and 
12:00 midnight on designated watering days However, irrigation of landacaped 
areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-hetd hose, a faucet-filled 
bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system; or 

3. Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter. 

STAGE III - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

Iacut: Achieve a '2<) percent reduction In (example:(totalwater 
25 daily water demand, etc.) 

The water utility will implement Stage III when any one of the selected triggers is 
reached: 

Supply-I}ased Triagers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

er-~ Well level reaches li,A Pj . ft. (m.s.1.) 
o Overnight recovery rate reaches _ ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.sl) 
o Stream Row reaches _ cfs at USGS gagc # 
o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage III 

o Annual water use equals % of wclr permit/Water Right/purchas¢d water 
contract amount. 

o Other 

Demand- Or CaDa¢itv-Based Tri£geri (check at least one and ftll in the appropriate value) 

c D,inking water treatment as % of capacity 
GM-- kai daily demand as % of pumping capacity (1 9 
,/ Total daily demand as % of storage capacity - 1 nr-
0,/ Pump hours per day £@5 hrs, 
c Production or distribution limitations. 
o Other . 

% 
% 

% 
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Upon initiation and terminatton of Stage III, the utility will mail a public 
announcement to its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

Requiremcnta.for Termin*ion: 

Stage HI of the Plan may end when all of thc conditions listed as triggering events have 
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage III, 
Stage II becomes operative. 

Utility Measures: 

Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a regular basis. Flushing is prohibited except 
for dead end mains. 

Describe additional measures, ifany. to be implemented directhy by the utility to manage 
limited water supplies and/o, reduce water demand. Examples include: actwation and 
use of an alternative supply source(*); t¢e ofrecl«imed water for non-potabie purposes; 
otfering low.jlow jlxtures and water restrictors. 

Mandatgr¥ Water Use Restrictions: 

The following water use restrictions shall apply to all customers. 

1. Irrigation of landscap¢d areas with hose.end sptinklers or automatic irrigation 
systems shall be limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address 
ending with the numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a 
street address ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water 
customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. 
Irrigation of lands©apod areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight 
until 10:00 a.m, and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated 
watering days. However. irrigation of landscapcd areas is permitted at anytime if 
it i5 by means of a hand-hold hose, a faucct-filled bucket or watering can of five 
(3) gallons or lesa, or drip irrigation syjtcm. 

2 Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is prohibited except on d¢slgnared watering days between the houis of 
12:00 midnight and 10:00 am and between 8:OOP.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such 
washing. when allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or a hand-held 
.,se equipped with a p08itiVC shutoff nozzle for quick rinscs, Vehicle washing 

may be done at any time on the immediate premises of a commercial oar wash or 
commercial service station. Further, such washing may be exempted from these 
regulations if the health, safety, and welfare of the public arc contingent upon 
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frequent vehicle el:ansing, such as garbage truckg ¥,r·d vehi,-les us:d to ttanspotl 
food and perishabics. 

3, Lise of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming D001S, 
wading pools, or "jacuzzi" type pool are prohibited except on designated watering 
days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. 
and t2:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any omamcntal fountain or pond for aesthctie or scenic purposes is 
prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains 
or ponds are equipped with a recirculation system. 

5. Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining public 
health, safety, mid welfare. 

6. Use of water for the inigation of golf courses. parks. and green belt areas are 
prohibited except by hand-held hose and only on designated watering days 
between the hours 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 
12:00 midnight. 

7. The following uses of water are defined as non-essential and are prohibited; 

a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways. drivoways. parking lots, 
tennis courts, or other hard-surfaced areas ; 

b. use of water to wash down buildings or stnlctures for purposes 
other than immediate fire protection, 

c. usc of water for dust control; 
d. flushing gotten or permitting water to run or accumulate in ally 

gutter or *treet; 
e. failure to repair a controllable lcak(s) within a reasonable period 

after having been given notice directing the repair of such leal«s); 
and 

f anywastc of water. 

BTAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS; 

Target: Achieve a 2~ percent reduction in 
-~2, daily water demand, etc.) 

(exampke:~otal watel 

The water utilhy will implement Stag¢ IV when at,y c.:e ·ol th: se.E¢tud tmgsg,u is 
reached: 

Supply-Based Triggerf: (chcok at least one and fill in tj:2 ne·r-:optiat<: v-aiv:) 

o Well level reaches 1/Yb ft. (m.s.1.) 
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Page left 

Room # Week Price Availabilitv Room # Week Sales Price Availability Room # Week Sales Price Availabilit¥ 

Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.sl) 
o Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage IV 

0 Annual water use equals 
contract amount 

UL--- Supply contamination 
o Other 
0 

, % of well permit/Water Right/purchased water 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Trigam: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

o Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 
g~- Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity % 
01-- Total daily demand as Vlof storage capacity ~~~~5ok 
L/ Pump hours per day c=44 hri 
0 / Production or distribution limitations 
V System outagc 
0 Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage IV, the utility •il! mai] a public 
aonouncemeot to it, cu.tu:n.r.. Notiee to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 

Stage IV of the Plan may b¢ rescinded when atl of the conditions listed as triggering 
events have ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon 
termination of Stage IV, Stage III becomes operative. 

Operational Measures: 

The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is 
prohibited except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3:00 
a.m. Emergency interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. All 
meta shall bc rcad as often as necessary to inaur¢ compliance with this program for the 
ber•:i?. i>f st\1 the :,Womtrp.. Describe addition<4 measures if any. to be implemented 
directly to manage limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. 

Mandatorv Water Use Restrictions: (all outdoor use o f water is prohibited) 

1. Irrigation r,f lartdscapcd areas is absolutely prohibited. 

2. Use of water to wash any mo+or vehicle, motoitnke, boat, trailer, airplane or other 
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vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 

SYSTEM OUTAG]5 or NUFPLY CONTA,MINATION 

Notify TCEQ Regio iat Office immcdiat:1)-

TEXASCOMM.ONENVRONMENTAI QUALITY 

CON 12133.48 14 
POA 

APPROVED TAR:FF BY.zz 

/-
h

.' 
'?i 



15 · ·· Thorp Springs Wat:A. 
Account No. Water Tarriff Page No. 

WA t [il¢ hl~·.1·' V ICI.th 

nA T IZ: 

APPLICATION FOR WATER SERVICE 

Name: Telephone:( ) 
Address: City: 
Sfate Zip Code 

Owner Tenant (Check One) 
hereinafter referred to as Applicant, requests water service to be made available by Thorp Sprihgs Water Service hereinafter referred to as Utility, to Lot , Block N/A , of Waterwood Estates Subdivision, said service to be furnished at the standard rates and under the terms and conditions of the Utility on file in the Utility<s local office, as from tirhe to time established for such class of service at said subdivision. Past-due accounts shall be disconnected and ApplicanI will be required to pay the delinquent account in full plus the Utility's then standard reconnection fee for said Subdivision before service witl be restored. Warer furnished to the abovd Lot may not be further distributed beyond the boundaries of the above mentioned Lot without written consent of tile Utility. 
This application is made for a term of twelve (i 2> tnonths, commencing upon the date on which billing is to start, as shown below. Applicant shall be *obligated to pay not tess than the ininirnun bill for each month of the term of this agreement 

If the utility has - not received written notice of cancellation on or before thirty (30) days prior . to the expiration hereof, this agreement will automatically be renewed and extended for an additional twelve-month period; and each subsuquent twelve-month period witt be SlJbject to such automatic extension. U Applicant assigns or conveys al! his rights, title and intrest in and to the above Lot, this agreement may be terminated by Applicant upon written request for disconnection being given to Utility. 
This ap'plication supersedes and cancels any previous I'cpresentation and understanding, written or verbal, between Applicant and Utility concerning Utility's furnishing water to said Lot. 

NOT TRANSFERABLE 

TAP FEE PAYMENT ATTACHED: $ 

Signature of Applicant 

Date service desired: 
Date of 'rap: 
Billing to start on: 
Location of Tap: 

-TEXAS WATER COMMISSION Cash uhecK 
:, APPROVED 
DATE **4* DOCKET 7*_03: 
FILE RY - jff.--

Pipe Size TARIFF CLERK AA 
.vl e t (.: r RC· a, , : = t 1; FILMED 
Meter Seriai No. APR 221533 

Tap NO. SYSTEM 200 

0.
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